Section 1. Certain warrants and orders legalized.—That Extra Session Laws of 1935, Chapter 2, be and the same hereby is amended by adding thereto a new section to be designated as Section 15½ and to read as follows:

"Sec. 15½. All orders, warrants or obligations incurred or contracted by such village upon any fund or by any department prior to December 31, 1935, and which orders or warrants have been segregated and are to be paid from the "Village Indebtedness Fund", be and the same are hereby in all respects legalized and declared valid obligations of the said village."

Approved April 8, 1937.

CHAPTER 182—S. F. No. 959

An act fixing the salaries of the Judge of Probate in certain counties.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Salary of Judge of Probate in certain counties.— In all counties in this state now or hereafter having a population according to the Federal census for 1930, of not more than 15,000 nor less than 13,500 inhabitants, and having an assessed valuation, exclusive of monies and credits, of not more than \$7,000,000.00 nor less than \$6,000,000.00, and having not more than 22 nor less than 20 full or fractional congressional townships, the salary of the Judge of Probate shall be \$2000.00 per year to be paid in 12 equal monthly installments.
- Sec. 2. Inconsistent acts repealed.—All acts or parts of acts inconsistent herewith as to the subject matter and the counties herein described are hereby repealed.
- Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 8, 1937.

CHAPTER 183—S. F. No. 988

An act prescribing the conditions of insurance policies covering insured's legal liability to others for accidental injury to person or property.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Bankruptcy or insolvency of insured not to relieve insuror of obligations.—Every bond or policy of insurance hereafter issued in this state insuring against either actual loss suffered by the insured, and imposed by law for damages on account of personal injury, death or injury to property caused by accident, or legal liability imposed upon the insured by reason of such injuries or death, shall, notwithstanding anything in said policy to the contrary, be deemed to contain the following condition:

The bankruptcy or insolvency of the insured shall not relieve the insurer of any of its obligations under this policy, and in case an execution against the insured on a final judgment is returned unsatisfied, then such judgment creditor shall have a right of action on this policy against the company to the same extent that the insured would have, had the insured paid said final judgment.

Approved April 8, 1937.

CHAPTER 184-S. F. No. 1210

An act fixing the time of holding the general terms of the district court in and for the sixth judicial district and repealing Laws 1937, Chapter 5, relating thereto.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Terms of District Court Sixth Judicial District.— The general terms of the district court to be held each year in the several counties constituting the sixth judicial district of the state of Minnesota shall be held at the times herein prescribed, as follows:

Blue Earth county: On the first Tuesday in February, the second Tuesday in May and the second Wednesday in October;

Watonwan county: On the second Tuesday in April and the second Tuesday in September.

- Sec. 2. Law repealed.—Laws 1937, Chapter 5, is hereby repealed.
- Sec. 3. Effective September 1, 1937.—This act shall take effect and be in force from and after September 1, 1937.

Approved April 8, 1937.